

No. 10-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WESLEY TRENT SNIPES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
SAMUEL J. BUFFONE  
BRIAN P. KELLY  
BUCKLEY SANDLER LLP  
1250 24th St., NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 349-7940  
SBuffone@BuckleySandler.com

PETER GOLDBERGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
(610) 649-8200  
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

*Of Counsel:*

DANIEL R. MEACHUM  
DANIEL R. MEACHUM & ASSOC., LLC  
Centennial Tower, Suite 2400  
101 Marietta St., NW  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(770) 988-9600  
dmeachum@dmeachumlaw.com

February 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
a. Procedural History .....	3
b. Statement of Facts .....	5
c. Statement of Lower Court Jurisdiction ....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
1. Assigning the exclusive determination of contested venue to the jury in the chal- lenged locale fails to protect a defen- dant's fundamental rights under Article III and the Sixth Amendment .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. This case presents an additional Fifth and Sixth Amendment issue of national importance: whether venue, a fact necessary to the conviction in a criminal case, can be established by a mere preponderance of the evidence.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	36

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, published at 611 F.3d 855 (2010).....	App. 1
B. Order on Motions (M.D.Fla., Sept. 5, 2007).....	App. 35
C. Order on Motions (M.D.Fla., Dec. 24, 2007).....	App. 60
D. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, published at 512 F.3d 1301 (2008).....	App. 75
E. Order denying rehearing (11th Cir., Sept. 29, 2010).....	App. 78
F. Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules Involved.....	App. 80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2963 (2010).....	34
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 32 F.2d 130 (8th Cir. 1929) .....	30, 31
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	22
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 344 (1906).....	15
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	22
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)....	23, 24, 25
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	28
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	28
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 246 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1957) .....	29
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	15
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	22
<i>Ex parte Gon-shay-ee</i> , 130 U.S. 343 (1889).....	24
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	28
<i>Hyde v. Shine</i> , 199 U.S. 62 (1905).....	17
<i>In re Groban</i> , 352 U.S. 330 (1957) .....	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	27, 31, 32
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	28
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972) .....	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	34
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	24
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	28
<i>Price v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 488 (1910) .....	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	27
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989) .....	33
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) .....	23
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	28, 35
<i>Tinsley v. Treat</i> , 205 U.S. 20 (1907) .....	22
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961) .....	13, 32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hughes v. Gault</i> , 271 U.S. 142 (1926) .....	23
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946) .....	13
<i>United States v. Black Cloud</i> , 590 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Calhoun</i> , 566 F.2d 969 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>United States v. Charlton</i> , 372 F.2d 663 (6th Cir. 1967) .....	29
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) ....	27, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Griley</i> , 814 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 587 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Humphreys</i> , 982 F.2d 254 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 540 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lenoue</i> , 137 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916).....	13
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. —, 130 S.Ct. 2159 (2010).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C.Cir. 1990), <i>modified in other respects</i> <i>on rehearing</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C.Cir. 1990).....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997) <i>rev'd</i> , <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002).....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Perrien</i> , 274 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 498 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	29
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995) .....	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	15, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Stickle</i> , 454 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Turkish</i> , 458 F.Supp. 874 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	22
<i>United States v. White</i> , 611 F.2d 531 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	26
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	28
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 .....	11
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	25, 27, 28, 33
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const., art. VII, § 6(a) .....	10

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3237 .....	4, 14, 20, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3501(a) .....	19
26 U.S.C. § 6091(b) .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7203 .....	2, 13, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

Fed.R.Crim.P. 12(b) (1944).....	21
Fed.R.Crim.P. 12(c).....	21
Fed.R.Crim.P. 18.....	14
Fed.R.Crim.P. 21.....	14
Fed.R.Crim.P. 21(b) .....	4
Fed.R.Crim.P. 21(d) .....	21
Fed.R.Crim.P. 45(b) .....	22
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(b) .....	34
Sup. Ct. R. 12(e).....	22
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.5.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(f),(i) .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.2.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1.....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALI, MODEL PENAL CODE (OFFICIAL DRAFT) §§ 1.12(1), 1.13(9)(e) (1985).....	30
Akhil R. Amar, THE CONSTITUTION AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE: FIRST PRINCIPLES (1997).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Annot., Necessity of proving venue or territorial jurisdiction of criminal offense beyond a reasonable doubt, 67 A.L.R.3d 988 (1975 Cum. Supp.) .....	30
13 THE ENCYCLOPÆDIA OF EVIDENCE (Edgar W. Camp, ed. 1909).....	30
4 Wayne R. LaFave, Jerrold H. Israel, Nancy J. King & Orin S. Kerr, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2007) .....	30
Sand, Siffert, <i>et al.</i> , MODERN FEDERAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS § 19.01.....	33
3 Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	13, 16
